            8th Latin American and Caribbean Conference for Engineering and Technology
Arequipa, Perú                              WE1-1                                                                           June 1-4, 2010
Eighth LACCEI Latin American and Caribbean Conference for Engineering and Technology (LACCEI’2010)
“Innovation and Development for the Americas”, June 1-4, 2010, Arequipa, Perú.
Evolution of the MIBEL Derivatives Market: a Model for Latin
American Markets?
Álvaro Capitán Herráiz* and Carlos Rodríguez Monroy**
*The corresponding author, is a PhD candidate researching at Madrid Technological University (UPM), Madrid

2004/39/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of April 21, 2004, on Markets in Financial
Instruments (“MiFID”), following the registration with the Portuguese Securities Market Commission (Comissão
do Mercado de Valores Mobiliários, CMVM) on October 30, 2008 (OMIP-OMIClear, 2010).
The main amount of traded energy in OMIP has been driven so far by compulsory call auctions according to
national regulations aimed at fostering the MIBEL. In particular, the International Agreement of Santiago de
Compostela, signed by the Portuguese and the Spanish governments on October 1, 2004, related to the
constitution of the MIBEL between the Spanish kingdom and the Portuguese republic, indicates that these
compulsory call auctions would serve as a transitory mechanism to foster the liquidity of the continuous market
managed by OMIP. The Spanish distribution companies and the Portuguese last resort supplier with more than
100,000 clients have been obliged to purchase in these auctions until July 1, 2009, in order to partly cover their
portfolios of end-user regulated supplies. Such an obligation initially comprised 5% of their regulated supplies,
for the second half of year 2006, as agreed by the MIBEL Council of Regulators in the Évora Summit (November
2005), and published in the corresponding legislation (Spanish Order ITC/2129/2006 and Portuguese “Portaria”
643/2006), and 10% for year 2007 onwards, as agreed in the Badajoz Summit (November 2006), and published in
Spanish Order ITC/3990/2006 and Portuguese “Despacho” n.º 780/2007 –for first half of year 2007–, Spanish
Order ITC/1865/2007 and Portuguese Despacho n.º /2007 of 29 June 2007 –for second half of year 2007 and first
half of year 2008–, Spanish Order ITC/1934/2008 and Portuguese Despacho 19098/2008 –for second half of year
2008–, and Spanish Order ITC/3789/2009 and Portuguese Despacho n.º 125-A/2009 –for first half of year 2009–
(MITyC, 2006a, 2006b, 2007, 2008, 2009a; MEI, 2006, 2007a, 2007b, 2008, 2009a). Since the second half of
year 2009, only the Portuguese last resort supplier (EDP Serviço Universal) has the obligation to purchase energy
in OMIP call auctions, according to Portuguese Despacho n.º 16150/2009 –for the second half of year 2009– and
Despacho n.º 1659/2010 –for the first half of year 2010– (MEI, 2009b, 2010).

Renta Variable, S.A.U., www.meff.es
MEI (2006). Ministerio da Economia e da Inovação. Portaria n.º 643/2006. Diário da República, N.º 121, Série I–
B, 26 de Junho de 2006.
            8th Latin American and Caribbean Conference for Engineering and Technology
Arequipa, Perú                              WE1-10                                                                           June 1-4, 2010
MEI (2007a). Despacho n.º 780/2007. Diário da República – II Série, nº 11 – 16 de Janeiro de 2007, pp. 1251-
1252.
MEI (2007b). Despacho n.º /2007. Diário da República, 29 de Junho de 2007.
MEI (2008). Despacho n.º 19098/2008. Diário da República, Nº 137, Série II, 17 de Julho de 2008.
MEI (2009a). Despacho n.º 125-A/2009. Diário da República, 2.ª série, N.º 1, 2 de Janeiro de 2009.
MEI (2009b). Despacho n.º 16150/2009. Diário da República, 2.ª série, N.º 135, 15 de Julho de 2009.
MEI (2010). Despacho n.º 1659/2010. Diário da República, 2.ª série – N.º 16 – 25 de Janeiro de 2010.
MIBEL Regulatory Council (2009). “Descripción del Funcionamiento del MIBEL”, November 2009, by
Comissão do Mercado de Valores Mobiliários (CMVM), Entidade Reguladora dos Serviços Energéticos
(ERSE),  Comisión Nacional del Mercado de Valores (CNMV), and Comisión Nacional de Energía (CNE).
MITyC (2006a). Ministerio de Industria Turismo y Comercio. Orden ITC/2129/2006, de 30 de junio, por la que se
regula la contratación a plazo de energía eléctrica por los distribuidores en el segundo semestre de 2006. BOE
158, 4 de julio de 2006, pp. 25020-25024.
MITyC (2006b). Orden ITC/3990/2006, de 28 de diciembre, por la que se regula la contratación a plazo de
energía eléctrica por los distribuidores en el primer semestre de 2007. BOE 312, 30 de diciembre de 2006, pp.
46680-46683.
MITyC (2007). Orden ITC/1865/2007, de 22 de junio, por la que se regula la contratación a plazo de energía
eléctrica por los distribuidores en el segundo semestre de 2007 y en el primer semestre de 2008. BOE 152, 26
de junio de 2007, pp. 27314-27318.
MITyC (2008). Orden ITC/1934/2008, de 3 de julio, por la que se regula la contratación a plazo de energía
eléctrica por los distribuidores en el segundo semestre de 2008. BOE 162, 5 de julio de 2008, pp. 29517-
29520.
MITyC (2009a). Orden ITC/3789/2008, de 26 diciembre, por la que se regula la contratación a plazo de energía
eléctrica por los distribuidores en el primer semestre de 2009. BOE 314, 30 de diciembre de 2008, pp. 52430-
52434.
MITyC (2009b). Orden ITC/1659/2009, de 22 de junio, por la que se establece el mecanismo de traspaso de
clientes del mercado a tarifa al suministro de último recurso de energía eléctrica y el procedimiento de cálculo
y estructura de las tarifas de último recurso de energía eléctrica. BOE 151, 23 de junio de 2009, pp. 52252-
52279.
Nord Pool (2009). Annual Report, 2008, Nord Pool ASA, Lysaker.